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Chapter 654 

(House Bill 445) 

 

AN ACT concerning 

 

Prince George’s County – Alcoholic Beverages – Class B–ECF/DS Beer, Wine, 

and Liquor License 

 

PG 306–19 

 

FOR the purpose of expanding the scope of the Class B–ECF/DS beer, wine, and liquor 

license to authorize certain individuals to hold certain events at the Prince George’s 

Community College Main Campus; specifying that the Board of License 

Commissioners for Prince George’s County may issue a Class B–ECF/DS license for 

use only on the University of Maryland, College Park Campus or the Prince George’s 

Community College Main Campus; authorizing a license holder to sell beer, wine, 

and liquor for on–premises consumption from multiple designated outlets on the 

Prince George’s Community College Main Campus only under certain circumstances; 

requiring profits from the sale of alcoholic beverages sold under the license to be 

deposited in a certain fund; requiring the Prince George’s Community College Main 

Campus to report to the Prince George’s County Board of License Commissioners at 

least a certain number of days before a certain catered function; increasing the 

number of Class B–ECF/DS licenses that the Board may issue; and generally 

relating to a Class B–ECF/DS beer, wine, and liquor license in Prince George’s 

County. 

 

BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments, 

 Article – Alcoholic Beverages 

Section 26–102 

 Annotated Code of Maryland 

 (2016 Volume and 2018 Supplement) 

 

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, 

 Article – Alcoholic Beverages 

Section 26–1009 and 26–1601(a)(1)(xviii) 

 Annotated Code of Maryland 

 (2016 Volume and 2018 Supplement) 

 

 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, 

That the Laws of Maryland read as follows: 

 

Article – Alcoholic Beverages 

 

26–102.  

 

 This title applies only in Prince George’s County. 
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26–1009. 

 

 (a) There is a Class B–ECF/DS (Education Conference Facility/Dining Service) 

beer, wine, and liquor license. 

 

 (b) The Board may issue the license to an individual who is: 

 

  (1) (I) authorized by the University of Maryland, College Park Campus 

to: 

 

   [(i)] 1. act on its behalf under the license; and 

 

   [(ii)] 2. be subject to the penalties, conditions, and restrictions 

under this title; and 

 

  [(2)] (II) a resident and registered voter of the county; OR 

 

  (2) (I) AUTHORIZED BY THE PRINCE GEORGE’S COMMUNITY 

COLLEGE MAIN CAMPUS TO: 
 

    1. ACT ON ITS BEHALF UNDER THE LICENSE; AND 
 

    2. BE SUBJECT TO THE PENALTIES, CONDITIONS, AND 

RESTRICTIONS UNDER THIS TITLE; AND 
 

   (II) A RESIDENT AND REGISTERED VOTER OF THE COUNTY. 

 

 (C) THE BOARD MAY ISSUE A LICENSE FOR USE ONLY ON THE UNIVERSITY 

OF MARYLAND, COLLEGE PARK CAMPUS OR THE PRINCE GEORGE’S COMMUNITY 

COLLEGE MAIN CAMPUS.  
 

 [(c)] (D) (1) The license authorizes the license holder to sell beer, wine, and 

liquor for on–premises consumption from multiple designated outlets on: 
 

   (I) the University’s campus only at University–related functions 

catered by the Department of Dining Services; OR 

 

   (II) THE COMMUNITY COLLEGE’S CAMPUS ONLY AT 

COMMUNITY COLLEGE–RELATED FUNCTIONS CATERED BY THE PRINCE GEORGE’S 

COMMUNITY COLLEGE MAIN CAMPUS. 

 

  (2) Beer, wine, and liquor purchased at a designated outlet are to be 

consumed in the confines of that outlet and may not be transported to another outlet. 
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 [(d)] (E) All profits from the retail sale of beer, wine, and liquor shall be 

deposited in: 
 

  (1) the Dining Services Income Fund of the University of Maryland; OR  

 

  (2) A DESIGNATED AUXILIARY SERVICES FUND OF THE PRINCE 

GEORGE’S COMMUNITY COLLEGE MAIN CAMPUS. 

 

 [(e)] (F) The Board: 

 

  (1) may regulate the manner in which beer, wine, and liquor are dispensed 

under the license; 

 

  (2) before issuing the license, shall designate the exact campus locations 

for the outlets for the sale of beer, wine, and liquor; 

 

  (3) shall maintain a map and description of the designated outlets for 

verification on the renewal of the license; and 

 

  (4) shall require the Department of Dining Services of the University of 

Maryland, College Park Campus OR THE PRINCE GEORGE’S COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

MAIN CAMPUS to report to the Board at least 5 days before a University–related OR A 

COMMUNITY COLLEGE–RELATED catered function at which beer, wine, or liquor is 

intended to be sold or served. 

 

 [(f)] (G) The license holder may sell beer, wine, and liquor during the hours and 

days as set out for a Class B beer, wine, and liquor license under § 26–2004 of this title. 

 

 [(g)] (H) The annual license fee is $8,275. 

 

26–1601. 

 

 (a) (1) Except as otherwise provided in this title, the number of licenses in a 

class issued by the Board may not exceed: 

 

   (xviii) Class B–ECF/DS beer, wine, and liquor, [1] 2;  

 

 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect July 

1, 2019.  

 

Enacted under Article II, § 17(c) of the Maryland Constitution, May 25, 2019. 




